STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

Date and Time:- Thursday 15 January 2026 at 2.00 p.m.

Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, The Crofts, Moorgate Street,
Rotherham. S60 2TH

Membership:- Councillors Clarke (Chair), Lelliott (Vice-Chair), Beck,
T. Collingham, Hall, Harper, Keenan and Monk.

Parish Council Representatives:- Mr. A. Griffin and
Mr. M. Senior.

Independent Members:- Mrs. A. Bingham and
Mrs. K. Penney.

Independent Persons:- Mr. P. Beavers and Mr. D. Roper-
Newman.

The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are
reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend today’s
meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on
the agenda.

3. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th September, 2025 (Pages 3 -
7)

To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11t
September, 2025 as a true and correct record of the proceedings and signed
by the Chair.



10.

11.

Strengthening the Standards and Conduct Framework for Local
Authorities in England - Consultation Results and Government Response
(Pages 9 - 60)

To consider the Government’s response to the Consultation on strengthening
the standards and conduct framework for local authorities in England.

Debate not Hate Working Group - Verbal Update
To receive a verbal update on progress to date.
Review of the Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure (Pages 61 - 66)

To consider and review of the Standards and Ethics Committee Sub-
Committee Hearing Procedure.

Appointment of Independent Member (Pages 67 - 69)

To consider the appointment of an Independent Member following a
recruitment process.

A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy
(Pages 71 -79)

To give consideration to a report regarding concerns raised pursuant to the
Whistleblowing Policy and the actions taken to address these matters.

Review of Complaints (Pages 81 - 87)

To give consideration to a report updating the Committee on the Complaints
received against Members of the Council, and Town and Parish Councillors
alleging a breach of the Code of Conduct.

Urgent Business

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered
as a matter of urgency.

The next meeting of the Standards and Ethics Committee will
be held on Thursday 12 March 2026
commencing at 2.00 p.m.
in Rotherham Town Hall.

Mt

JOHN EDWARDS,
Chief Executive.



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 11/09/25

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE
11th September, 2025

Present:- Councillor Clarke (in the Chair); Councillors Beck, Harper, Keenan, Lelliott
and also Mrs. A. Bingham (Independent Member).

Also in attendance was Mr. P. Beavers (Independent Person).

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T. Collingham, Hall, Monk,
Mrs. K. Penney (Independent Member) and Mr. D. Roper-Newman (Independent
Person).

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for (Minute Nos.
17 and 18 (Whistleblowing and Complaints) on the grounds that the
appendices to those reports involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972.

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12TH JUNE, 2025

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 June,
2025 were approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.

14. APPOINTMENT OF PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS TO THE
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring
Officer which recommended the appointment of Parish Council Members
to the Standards and Ethics Committee following a ballot by the YLCA
(Yorkshire Local Council Association).

These positions contributed to the Standard and Ethics Committee which
comprised eight Borough Councillors, three Parish Councillors and five
Independent Members.

As a result of the three Parish Council Members, Alan Buckley, Richard
Swann and Monica Carroll, respectively standing down, resigning and the
expiry of their term of office, a ballot for new Parish Council members was
undertaken in order to determine candidates to fill these roles. As such a
ballot for new Parish Council Members had been undertaken by the YLCA
(Yorkshire Local Council Association) and the successful nominees were



Page 4

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 11/09/25

15.

16.

Councillor Lisa Gibbins, Councillor Tony Griffin and Councillor Mark
Senior.

Resolved:- (1) That Council confirm the appointment of Councillor Lisa
Gibbins, Councillor Tony Griffin and Councillor Mark Senior as co-opted
Parish Council Members of the Standards and Ethics Committee until the
Annual General Meeting of the Council in 2029.

(2) That formal thanks be recorded to the outgoing Parish Council
Members, Alan Buckley, Monica Carroll and Richard Swann for their
service and contribution to the Standards and Ethics Committee.

REVIEW OF MEMBERS' REGISTER OF INTERESTS

The Deputy Monitoring Officer outlined the need for Members to regularly
review and update their Register of Interests.

A recent review of Members’ Registers of Interests confirmed the vast
majority had been completed over the past year (if updates were
required), and appeared to be compliant, with no concerns to report.

It was noted that some Town and Parish Councils did not have a full set of
Register of Interests published on their websites and that a reminder had
been issued to Parish and Town Council Clerks reiterating the importance
for councillors to complete and have their Register of Interests published
on the relevant website.

Members would be reminded regularly via the Members’ Bulletin on the
need to periodically check their own personal register and update it
accordingly.

A more formal audit of Parish and Town Council Register of Interests
would be undertaken, with findings to be reported back to the Committee
in the New Year.

Resolved:- (1) That a reminder be included in the Members’ Bulletin by
the Monitoring Officer to act as a prompt for Members to regularly review
their Register of Interests and update accordingly.

(2) That the findings from the detailed audit on Parish and Town Council
Register of Interests be reported back to the Standards and Ethics
Committee in the New Year.

LGA'S DEBATE NOT HATE CAMPAIGN

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring
Officer which set out the objectives of and the resources available to the
Council and Members through the Local Government Association’s (LGA)
Debate Not Hate Campaign.



Page 5
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 11/09/25

The LGA recently published its latest Debate Not Hate survey, which
revealed that 70% of Councillors had experienced abuse or intimidation,
and over 50% had been targeted by misinformation campaigns. The
findings also showed a rise in online abuse. The impact of such abuse
included mental health strain, reduced civic engagement, and withdrawal
from public life.

The Debate Not Hate Campaign, has been built around a set of strategic
objectives designed to protect local democracy, support Councillors and
foster a culture of respectful political discourse. The Campaign’s
objectives included:-

Raising Public Awareness of the Role of Councillors.
Encouraging Healthy and Respe
[...]
rrangements for the Working Group,
including membership, and the anticipated frequency of meetings. It was
suggested that an email be issued via the Clerk to Committee Members
inviting expressions of interest.

Furthermore the Committee wished to write to the three local MPs on this
matter and suggested this be progressed through the Working Group.

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and the contents noted.

(2) That the Committee noted the proposal for a motion to Full Council, in
the terms of the LGA Public Statement as set out at Paragraph 2.3 of the
report.

(3) That individual Councillors be encouraged to sign up to the public
statement referred to at Paragraph 2.3 of the report.

(4) That a Working Group be established to undertake the LGA self-
assessment and report back to the Committee with its findings and
recommendations.

A REVIEW OF CONCERNS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY

Consideration was given to the report and appendix presented by the
Deputy Monitoring Officer, which provided an overview of the
Whistleblowing cases which have been received over the past year.

Particular reference was made to the appendix to the report which set out
clearly the description of the concerns received, and action taken.
Members were advised that there were no identifiable trends or recurring
issues to highlight.

Resolved:- That the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the previous
year and the actions taken to address these matters be noted.

REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring
Officer, detailing the progress with the handling of complaints relating to
breaches of the Council’'s Code of Conduct for Members and Town and
Parish Councillors. The report listed the current cases of complaint and
the action being taken in respect of each one.

Reference was made to each related case and recommended
outcomes/actions identified were highlighted.

Resolved:- That the report be received and the contents noted.



19.

Page 7
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 11/09/25

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring
the Committee’s consideration.



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 5

Rotherham »
Metropolitan ‘
Borough Council

Public Report
Standards and Ethics Committee

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Standards and Ethics Committee - 15 January 2026

Report Title
Standards and Ethics Committee — Consultation results and Govt Response -
Strengthening the standards and conduct framework for local authorities in England

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
N/A

Report Author(s)

Stuart Fletcher, Service Manager (Commercial and Property)
01709 823523

stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide

Report Summary

A report setting out the consultation results and Government’s response to the
Consultation on strengthening the standards and conduct framework for local
authorities in England.

Recommendations

1. That the Committee note the content of the report and receive further updates
as the relevant legislation progresses.

List of Appendices Included

Appendix 1 Consultation results and Govt response to the consultation on
strengthening the standards and conduct framework for local authorities in England.

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
None

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public

Page 1 of 4



No

Page 10

Rotherham »

Metropolitan ‘
Borough Council

Standards and Ethics Committee - Consultation results and Govt Response -
Strengthening the standards and conduct framework for local authorities in

England
1. Background
1.1 As members may recall the Government conducted a consultation during

1.2

2.1

December 2024 to February 2025, entitled "Strengthening the standards and
conduct framework for local authorities in England”. The purpose of the
consultation was stated as follows:

This consultation seeks views on introducing a mandatory minimum code of
conduct for local authorities in England, and measures to strengthen the
standards and conduct regime in England to ensure consistency of approach
amongst councils investigating serious breaches of their member codes of
conduct, including the introduction of the power of suspension.

The government has now considered the substantial number of consultation
responses and published its response which is at Strengthening the standards
and conduct framework for local authorities in England — consultation results
and government response - GOV.UK and at Appendix 1.

Key Issues

In summary the government intends to implement the following measures,
which will require changes to existing legislation, and which it is stated will be
brought forward as soon as parliamentary time allows.

Mandatory code of conduct for all local authority types and tiers, including a
behavioural code.

Principal authorities must convene formal standards committees with rules
ensuring objectivity, accountability, and transparency.

Authorities must provide individual support during investigations to both
complainants and councillors against whom a complaint is made.

Introduce a statutory ‘right for review’ for complainants and councillors to have
cases reassessed.

Grant authorities power to suspend elected members for up to 6 months for
serious breaches, with options to withhold allowances and impose
premises/facility bans.

Allow interim suspension for up to 3 months in cases involving police
investigation or pending sentencing, with regular review for extensions.

Page 2 of 4


https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/strengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england/outcome/strengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england-consultation-results-an
[...]
 tested and debated, with decency
and respectful behaviours and conduct.

Of note amongst the consultation responses was testimony received from
those who highlighted the personal distress persistent bullying and
harassment can cause for elected members and officers alike, particularly
as the current regime offers no real prospect of perpetrators being properly
held to account.

In response, our reforms will put victims of elected member misconduct at
the centre of the system by providing a right to appeal standards decisions
and ensure that both complainants and respondents are supported
throughout the process of code of conduct investigations. We also want to
ensure that those complained about are given fair opportunity to make
representations and that due process is in place throughout the course of
complaints being considered.

Frustration with the lack of meaningful sanctions and safeguards, even
when elected members are under police investigation or carry out repeated
breaches, was also clearly apparent amongst respondents. For a standards



Page 16

regime to be fit for purpose it must provide both appropriate safeguards and
sanctions.

I want to thank all the 2,092 respondents to this consultation. The results
have clearly indicated there is widespread appetite for system reform and
the steers we have received from respondents have shaped our decisions
on the policy proposals this document confirms we will now be working to
take forward.

In summary, we intend to legislate for a whole system reform of the current
regime as set out in Localism Act 2011. The measures will include:

e the introduction of a mandatory code of conduct, which will include a
behavioural code, for all local authority types and tiers

 arequirement that all principal authorities convene formal standards
committees, to include provisions on the constitution of standards
committees to ensure objectivity, accountability and transparency

« the requirement that all principal authorities 
[...]
 fact that it would bring greater
impartiality to the process, as well as fairness and consistency of
decision-making

 some respondents suggested that an external appeals process is
important but only for significant sanctions such as suspension



Page 59
of those respondents who are opposed to the creation of a national body,
a common rationale was that it would be overly expensive and
bureaucratic

some respondents suggested that appeals should be peer-led, or
overseen by the principal authority

39: If you think there is a need for an external national
appeals body, do you think it should:

There were 1548 responses to this question.

Option Total

Be limited to hearing elected member appeals 16.6%

Be limited to hearing claimant appeals 1.3%
Both of the above should be in scope 56.1%
Not answered 26%

There were 480 narrative responses to this question:

again, comments were largely consistent with the qualitative responses in
advocating for both complainants and those subject to a complaint to be
able to avail themselves of the appeals process, largely on the grounds of
fairness

of those who commented, a notable minority felt the appeals process
should be limited only to members subject to a complaint or sanction, with
no recourse to appeal for complainants

40: In your view, would the proposed reforms to the
local government standards and conduct framework
particularly benefit or disadvantage individuals with
protected characteristics, for example those with
disabilities or caring responsibilities?

There were 1978 responses to this question.



Page 60

Option Total
It would benefit individuals with protected characteristics 32%
it would disadvantage individuals with protected 3.2%

characteristics
Neither 59.4%

Not answered 5.4%

There were 399 narrative responses to this question:

o most of those who commented indicated that they felt the measures
would either be beneficial to those with protected characteristics, or
neutral.

e some respondents used this comment field to stress the importance of
PSED considerations

1. An Independent Person is a person who is not a member, co-opted
member, or officer of the authority, and who has not held such a position
within the previous 5 years. They are appointed under Section 28 of the
Localism Act 2011 to support the authority with code of conduct
complaints and standards issues. Essentially, they are a neutral party
brought in to help ensure fairness and impartiality in handling matters of
standards and conduct within the council.

OGL

All content is available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except where otherwise stated © Crown copyright




Page 61 Agenda ltem 7

Rotherham »
Metropolitan ‘
Borough Council

Public Report
Standards and Ethics Committee

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting

Standards and Ethics Committee - 15 January 2026

Report Title

Standards and Ethics Committee — Review of the Sub-Committee Hearing

Procedure

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
N/A

Report Author(s)
Stuart Fletcher, Service Manager (Commercial and Property)
01709 823523 stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide

Report Summary
A report in respect of a review of the Standards and Ethics Committee Sub-Committee
Hearing Procedure.
Recommendations
1. That the Committee consider the Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure at
Appendix 1 and make any suggestions for improvement.

2. That the Committee approve the Sub Committee Hearing Procedure subject
to any amendments made in respect of Recommendation one.

List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 Sub Committee Hearing Procedure

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
None

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public

Page 1 of 3



Page 62

Rotherham »
Metropolitan ‘
Borough Council

No

Standards and Ethics Committee - Review of the Sub Committee Hearing
Procedure

1. Background

1.1  The final part of the Standards and Ethics Committee Complaints Procedure

1.2

1.3

1.4

6.1

is the hearing of the complaint before a Sub Committee, if it is considered that
a breach of the Code of Conduct may have occurred, and it has not been
possible for the complaint to be informally resolved.

The current Hearing Procedure (referred to as the “Order of Proceedings” in
the document) is at Appendix 1. This procedure is in accordance with the
principles of natural justice and the Subject Members right to a fair trial under
Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Further the Hearing Procedure is in accordance with the Local Government
Association Guidance on Complaint Handling, published in July 2021.

The Monitoring Officer has considered the Hearing Procedure and is not of
the opinion that any changes are required to be made. However, Members of
the Committee, in particular those who have experience of sitting on Sub
Committee hearings are asked for their views as to the operation of the
procedure in respect of hearings, and whether any improvements could be
made.

Key Issues

As set out above.

Options considered and recommended proposal

This is a periodic review of the Hearing Procedure and as such the only other
option in respect of this issue is not to undertake a review of the Hearing
Procedure which is not recommended.

Consultation on proposal

N/A

Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

The approved/amended Hearing Procedure will be used at all subsequent
Sub Committee hearing following this meeting.

Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications

The officer time in reviewing this Procedure is met within existing Legal
Services resources.

Page 2 of 3



Page 63

Rotherham »
Metropolitan ‘
Borough Council
7. Legal Advice and Implications

7.1  The Council and the Standards and Ethics Committee have a statutory duty to
promote and maintain high standards of conduct. Pursuant to th
[...]
e will not
apply).

031787 / 842090

Page 2



Page 67 Agenda Item 8

Rotherham »
Metropolitan ‘
Borough Council
Public Report
Standards and Ethics Committee

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Standards and Ethics Committee - 15 January 2026

Report Title
Standards and Ethics Committee - Appointment of Independent Member to the
Standards and Ethics Committee

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
N/A

Report Author(s)

Stuart Fletcher, Service Manager (Commercial and Property)
01709 823523

stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide

Report Summary

A report recommending the appointment of an Independent Member to the
Standards and Ethics Committee following a recruitment and interview process
Recommendations

That the Committee:

1) Recommends to Council the appointment of Ruby Wright as a co-opted
Independent member of the Standards and Ethics Committee until the Annual
General Meeting of the Council in 2029.

List of Appendices Included

None

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
None

Council Approval Required

Page 1 of 3



Yes

Page 68

Rotherham »
Metropolitan ‘
Borough Council

Exempt from the Press and Public

No

Standards and Ethics Committee - Appointment of an Independent Member to
the Standards and Ethics Committee

1.2

6.1

7.1

Background

The Standard and Ethics Committee comprises eight borough councillors,
three Parish Councillors and five independent members. Following two
resignations by Independent members of the Standards and Ethics
Committee last year, a recruitment exercise was undertaken as agreed by the
Committee.

One application was received for the role and the candidate was interviewed
by the two Deputy Monitoring Officers. The candidate is Ruby Wright, who
has experience in teaching and governance and is considered to be suitable
for the role and will provide beneficial expertise and enthusiasm to inform and
assist the Committee’s work, should it approve the appointment as
recommended.

Key Issues

The key issues are set out above.

Options considered and recommended proposal

Recommended proposals are set out above.

Consultation on proposal

An appropriate recruitment and interview process was undertaken in respect
of the role.

Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

The appointment will be recommended to and considered at the next full
Council meeting.

Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications
None
Legal Advice and Implications

The Council and the Standards and Ethics Committee have a statutory duty to
promote and maintain high standards of conduct. Independent members are

Page 2 of 3



10.

11.

12.

13.

Page 69

Rotherham »
Metropolitan ‘
Borough Council
an important part of the Committee and provide valuable insight and
contribution to the work undertaken by the Committee.

Human Resources Advice and Implications

None

Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults
None

Equalities and Human Rights Advice and Implications

None

Implications for Partners

None

Risks and Mitigation

None

Accountable Officer(s)
Bal Nahal, Head of Legal Services

Report Author: Stuart Fletcher, Service Manager (Commercial and Property)
01709 823523 - stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk
This report is published on the Council's website.

Page 3 of 3


https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=

Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71 Agenda ltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 81 Agenda Item 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th September, 2025
	5 Strengthening the Standards and Conduct Framework for Local Authorities in England - Consultation Results and Government Response
	Strengthening Standards and Conduct Framework

	7 Review of the Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	Standards_and_Ethics_Committee___Order_of_Proceedings

	8 Appointment of Independent Member
	9 A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy
	Exempt App Whistleblowing Schedule -Dec 25 for Jan 26 SEC

	10 Review of Complaints
	Exempt App SEC Complaints - January 2026 Final




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 15/01/26 1 
 

 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
Thursday 15 January 2026 

 
 
Present:-  Councillor Clarke (in the Chair); Councillors T. Collingham, Hall, Harper 
and Monk and also  . 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beck, Keenan and Lelliott and  
. 
 
20.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
21.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for (Minute Nos. 
27 and 28 (Whistleblowing and Complaints) on the grounds that the 
appendices to those reports involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

22.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2025  
 

 Resolved:-   That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th 
September 2025 were approved as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings.  
 

23.    STRENGTHENING THE STANDARDS AND CONDUCT FRAMEWORK 
FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES IN ENGLAND - CONSULTATION 
RESULTS AND GOVERNMENT RESPONSE  
 

 The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report outlining the 
Government’s consultation (December 2024–February 2025) on 
strengthening the standards and conduct framework for local authorities, 
together with the published Government response.  
 
The report highlighted that the Government intended to introduce a series 
of legislative changes aimed at improving consistency and transparency 
across all local authority tiers.  These measures included the introduction 
of a mandatory national Code of Conduct for all local authorities, the 
requirement for principal authorities to establish formal Standards 
Committees, and the provision of support to complainants and councillors 
involved in standards investigations. 
  
The Government also proposed a statutory right of review for 
complainants and subject members, new powers for councils to suspend 
elected members for up to six months for serious misconduct, and the 



2 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 15/01/26 
 

 

creation of a national appeals function to operate following completion of 
local review processes. 
 
The Committee made several observations and noted that whilst 
standards cases had been relatively infrequent in recent years, changes 
to the code and process could initially lead to an increase in case 
numbers. Concerns were expressed about the potential impact on 
resources, particularly given the introduction of additional appeal rights. 
 
The Committee also emphasised the importance of timely 
decision-making, noting that delays in concluding cases or determining 
appeals could undermine confidence in the standards framework. Given 
the far-reaching nature of the proposed sanctions and the significance of 
the decisions to be taken, the Committee also expressed the view that the 
chairing of standards hearings should be undertaken independently. 
 
The Committee expressed broad support for the proposals and agreed to 
receive further updates as the legislation progressed. 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted, and that further 
updates be submitted to the Standards and Ethics Committee as the 
legislation progresses. 
 
 

24.    DEBATE NOT HATE WORKING GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE  
 

 The Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that the Working Group had held 
its initial meeting in November 2025, at which the arrangements and 
overall action plan were agreed. 
 
The Working Group would provide an open forum for discussion and 
idea-sharing to support both borough and parish councillors to operate 
safely within an increasingly challenging political environment. It was 
noted that the Group would work through each of the five sections of the 
LGA Debate Not Hate toolkit, with the intention of focusing on one section 
at each meeting. 
 
Two positive and productive meetings had been held to date, during 
which an excellent programme of work had been developed. At the 
second meeting, the Group had considered the theme of creating 
supportive environments and discussed the arrangements currently in 
place. It had been acknowledged that a significant amount of supportive 
practice was already established. 
 
A list of suggested measures for the Council to implement, covering both 
immediate improvements and longer-term actions, would be brought 
forward for consideration at the next meeting of the Working Group. The 
next meeting would also include a focus on safety and risk assessments. 
 
Resolved:- That the update be received and noted.  



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 15/01/26 3 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

25.    REVIEW OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

 The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the procedural report, which 
formed part of the Committee’s agreed work programme. It was noted that 
forthcoming changes in national standards legislation were expected, and 
therefore a full review of the entire complaints process would not be 
appropriate at this stage. Instead, a light-touch review of the existing 
Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure had been undertaken. 
 
Members were advised that the current procedure was in accordance with 
the principles of natural justice and the Subject Member’s rights under 
Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, and aligned with the Local 
Government Association’s guidance on complaint handling. The 
Monitoring Officer was satisfied that the procedure remained fit for 
purpose and did not consider that any amendments were required unless 
Members wished to propose changes. 
 
During discussion, the Chair queried whether the process clarified the 
position regarding right of appeal. It was confirmed that there was no right 
of appeal under the current arrangements, and that the procedure could 
highlight that the Sub-Committee hearing represents the final stage of the 
Council’s process. 
 
Resolved:- That the Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure be approved, 
subject to the inclusion of wording which clarifies that the Sub-Committee 
hearing is the final stage of the Council’s process. 
 
 

26.    APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer recommending the appointment of an Independent Member 
following a recruitment and interview process. 
 
Following two resignations last year, a recruitment exercise was 
undertaken, resulting in one application. The candidate, Ruby Wright, was 
interviewed by the Deputy Monitoring Officers and considered suitable for 
the role. 
 
The Committee also noted that Peter Edler, a long-serving Independent 
Member, had stepped down due to health reasons. With two Independent 
Member vacancies remaining, the Committee agreed to undertake a 
further recruitment exercise to fill these positions. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That Council confirm the appointment of Ruby Wright as a 



4 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 15/01/26 
 

 

co-opted Independent Member of the Standards and Ethics Committee 
until the Annual General Meeting of the Council in 2029. 
 
(2) That formal thanks be recorded to the outgoing Independent Member, 
Peter Edler, for his service and contribution to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

27.    A REVIEW OF CONCERNS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to the report and appendix presented by the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer, which provided an overview of the 
Whistleblowing cases which have been received over the past year. 
  
Particular reference was made to the appendix to the report which set out 
clearly the description of the concerns received and action taken.  
Members were advised that there were no identifiable trends to highlight. 
  
Resolved:-   That the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the previous 
two years and the actions taken to address these matters be noted. 
 

28.    REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer, detailing the progress with the handling of complaints relating to 
breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and Town and 
Parish Councillors.  The report listed the current cases of complaint and 
the action being taken in respect of each one. 
  
Reference was made to each related case and recommended 
outcomes/actions identified were highlighted. 
  
Resolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 

29.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
the Committee’s consideration.  
 

 
 FIELD_SUMMARY 

 



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 15/01/26 5 
 

 

 (a) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R
 

 

 (b) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R
 

 


